THE CRANBERRY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, BUTLER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ISSUES A PROCLAMATION HONORING THE CRANBERRY TOWNSHIP LIONS FOR FORTY YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY

WHEREAS: The Motto of Lions Club International is "We Serve" and the Cranberry Township Lions Club is a valuable service club in the community and is celebrating its 40th-anniversary ; and

WHEREAS, the International Association of Lions is one of the world's largest humanitarian organizations with more than 1.4 million members in over 200 countries across the globe; and

WHEREAS, the Cranberry Township Lions Club accepted and continues to meet the challenge of: (1) Lions Club International founder, Melvin Jones, to work to improve our communities; (2) Helen Keller, to become the "Knights of the Blind" to aid the blind and visually impaired; and (3) Lions Club International to provide screenings for sight, hearing and diabetes control and preventions; and

WHEREAS, the Cranberry Township Lions Club has been a visible and vital part of the Cranberry Township community for its 40 years of existence through a variety of programs and activities including its famous Community Days Pancake Breakfast; and

WHEREAS, the Cranberry Township Lions Club contributes to charitable endeavors in and around the community, including having collected over 15,000 pairs of glasses and contributing to organizations such as Leader Dogs for the Blind and the Butler Blind Association; and

WHEREAS, the Cranberry Lions club has promoted and has been active in the Lions Club International Peace Poster Contest; and

NOW, THEREFORE, The Cranberry Township Board of Supervisors, do hereby congratulate the Cranberry Township LIONS Club for 40 years of service to the Cranberry Community and on behalf of the citizens of Cranberry Township thank them for their invaluable contributions to our community.

ADOPTED this 29th day of September 2022.

Cranberry Township Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Daniel D. Santoro, Township Manager

Mike Manipole

John P. Skorupan

Bruce Hezlep

Bruce Mazzoni